

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
NO. 19-1994

---

APPEAL FROM THE  
POLK COUNTY DISTRICT COURT  
HON. COLEMAN McALLISTER, JUDGE PRESIDING  
Case Number CVCV051446

---

COMMERCE BANK, Plaintiff/Appellee

vs.

ROBERT R. McGOWEN, Defendant/Appellant

---

**PLAINTIFF/APPELLEE COMMERCE BANK'S FINAL BRIEF**

---

**HKM, P.A.**

Kelly S. Hadac #PHV002282  
Michael S. Mather #PHV002262  
30 East Seventh Street, Suite 3200  
St. Paul, MN 55101-4919  
Telephone: (651) 227-9411  
Fax: (651) 223-5199  
[khadac@hkmlawgroup.com](mailto:khadac@hkmlawgroup.com)  
[mmather@hkmlawgroup.com](mailto:mmather@hkmlawgroup.com)

**Cahill Law Offices**

Thomas J. Cahill #AT0001384  
1015 Fifth Street  
P. O. Box 88  
Nevada, IA 50201  
Telephone: (515) 382-6571  
Fax: (515) 382-4338  
[tcahill@cahilllaw.com](mailto:tcahill@cahilllaw.com)

**Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellee  
Commerce Bank**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW .....	6
ROUTING STATEMENT .....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	8
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	10
I.    The Judgment .....	10
II.   McGowen’s Exemption Claim .....	10
III.  The MHCS Incentive Plan .....	11
A.   Compensation .....	11
B.   Vesting .....	12
IV.  The District Court Ruling .....	13
V.   McGowen’s Motion for Reconsideration .....	15
ARGUMENT .....	16
ISSUE ONE: Did the Polk County District Court Correctly Determine Payments Due to Robert McGowen Under the “McGowen, Hurst, Clark & Smith, P.C. Deferred Compensation Plan” Are Not Exempt From Garnishment Under <i>Iowa Code</i> § 627.6(8)(e)? .....	16
PRESERVATION FOR APPEAL .....	16
STANDARD OF APPELLATE REVIEW .....	17
ARGUMENT .....	19
I.    Analysis of Exemptions Under General Principles of Iowa Law .....	20

II.	The District Court Correctly Applied <i>In re Eilbert</i> When Determining the Incentive Plan Was Not a “Pension, Annuity, or Similar Plan or Contract.”	23
III.	The District Court Correctly Held the Incentive Plan Is Not a “Pension, Annuity, or Similar Plan or Contract” Under the <i>Eilbert</i> Factors.	28
A.	Factor One (Contributions Over Time) and Factor Two (Contributions by Others)	28
B.	Factor Three (Return on Investment)	30
C.	Factor Four (Control Over the Claimed Exempt Asset)	33
D.	Conclusion	33
IV.	The District Court Correctly Considered and Rejected McGowen’s Urged Reliance on <i>Matter of Pettit</i> .	34
V.	Whether the Incentive Payments Were “On Account of Age” Is Not Properly Before This Court Because the District Court Did Not Reach This Issue.	37
VI.	The Incentive Payments Are Not “On Account of Age,” But, Rather, On Account of McGowen’s Relinquishment of His Shares.	38
	CONCLUSION	42
	REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION	42
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	44
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING	45
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Barth Produce Co. v. Kelly</i> , 235 N.W. 471 (Iowa 1931) .....	18
<i>Booth v. Propp</i> , 242 N.W. 60 (Iowa 1932).....	20
<i>Briggs Transp. v. Starr Sales Co.</i> , 262 N.W.2d 805 (Iowa 1978).....	18
<i>Eilbert v. Pelican</i> , 212 B.R. 954 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 1997) .....	passim
<i>Evans v. Benson</i> , 731 N.W.2d 395 (Iowa 2007).....	19, 34
<i>First Nat’l Bank v. Larson</i> , 239 N.W. 134 (Iowa 1931).....	21
<i>Grinnell Mut. Reinsurance Co. v. Voeltz</i> , 431 N.W.2d 783 (Iowa 1988).....	18
<i>In re Andersen</i> , 259 B.R. 687 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2001) .....	22, 25, 27, 32
<i>In re Bramlette</i> , 333 B.R. 911 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2005).....	32
<i>In re Delaney</i> , 268 B.R. 57 (D. Vt. 2001) .....	25
<i>In re Eilbert</i> , 162 F.3d 523 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	passim
<i>In re Huebner</i> , 986 F.2d 1222 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	21, 39, 41
<i>In re Huscher</i> , No. 04-02200S, 2004 WL 2671705 (N.D. Iowa Nov. 19, 2004).....	22
<i>In re Hutton</i> , 893 F.2d 1010 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	22, 36
<i>In re Michel</i> , 332 B.R. 557 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 2005).....	25
<i>In re Pepmeyer</i> , 273 B.R. 782 (N.D. Iowa 2002).....	22, 25, 37
<i>In re Pettit</i> , 57 B.R. 362 (S.D. Iowa 1985).....	16, 25, 37
<i>In re Rousey</i> , 283 B.R. 265 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>In re Sims</i> , 241 B.R. 467 (Bankr. N.D. Okla. 1999).....	25
<i>In re Skipper</i> , 274 B.R. 807 (Bankr. W.D. Ark. 2002).....	32
<i>In re Vickers</i> , 408 B.R. 131 (Bankr. E.D. Tenn. 2009) .....	22, 25, 32
<i>In re Weidman</i> , 284 B.R. 837 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2002).....	25, 26
<i>In re Wilson</i> , 305 B.R. 4 (N.D. Iowa 2004).....	25
<i>Iowa Methodist Hosp. v. Long</i> , 12 N.W.2d 171 (Iowa 1943).....	20

<i>Kelly v. Degelau</i> , 58 N.W.2d 374 (Iowa 1953) .....	19
<i>Matter of Pedersen</i> , 155 B.R. 750 (Bankr. S.D. Iowa 1993) .....	36
<i>Matter of Pettit</i> , 55 B.R. 394 (Bankr. S.D. Iowa 1985).....	passim
<i>Meier v. Senecaut III</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002) .....	17, 38
<i>Midwest Auto. III, L.L.C. v. Iowa Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 646 N.W.2d 417 (Iowa 2002).....	13
<i>National Sur. Co. v. U.S.</i> , 200 F. 142 (8th Cir. 1912). .....	17
<i>Office of Citizens’ Aid/Ombudsman v. Edwards</i> , 825 N.W.2d 8 (Iowa 2012).....	37
<i>Pub. Fin. Co. v. Van Blaricome</i> , 324 N.W.2d 716 (Iowa 1982).....	19
<i>Rousey v. Jacoway</i> , 544 U.S. 320 (2005) .....	23
<i>St. Malachy Roman Catholic Congregation of Geneseo v.</i> <i>Ingram</i> , 841 N.W.2d 338 (Iowa 2013).....	37
<i>Strand v. Rasmussen</i> , 648 N.W.2d 95 (Iowa 2002).....	17
<i>Tindell v. Apple Lines, Inc.</i> , 478 N.W.2d 428 (Iowa 1991).....	18, 30, 33
<b>Codes</b>	
<i>Iowa Code</i> § 627.6(8)(e).....	passim
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 4003(c) .....	21
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(c).....	8
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(2)(g)(3).....	13, 30
Iowa R. App. P. 6.907.....	18
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.904(2) .....	15
